Distribution to IAC pursuant to the tax sharing agreement   (11,355)   -
Purchase of noncontrolling interests   (71)   (1,289)
Other, net   (3,732)   39

Net cash used in financing activities   (89,924)   (37,797)
Total cash provided   65,530   58,624

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   387   (223)
Net increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash   65,917   58,401

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period   338,821   221,521
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period  $ 404,738  $ 279,922

Page 9 of 13

RECONCILIATIONS OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP MEASURES

($ in millions; rounding differences may occur)

REVENUE TO PRO FORMA REVENUE RECONCILIATION

  Three Months Ended September 30,
  2019   2018   % Growth
Revenue  $ 357.4  $ 303.1   18%
Add back: Angie's List deferred revenue write-offs   -   0.7
Less: Felix revenue (sold on December 31, 2018)   -   (10.2)
Pro Forma Revenue   357.4   293.7   22%

EUROPE RECONCILATION OF GAAP REVENUE TO NON-GAAP REVENUE, EXCLUDING FOREIGN EXCHANGE EFFECTS

  Three Months Ended September 30,
  2018, As Reported   2018, As Reported
Europe Revenue  $ 16.5   $ 16.5

  2019, As Reported
Foreign exchange

effects

2019 excluding
foreign exchange

effects
Europe Revenue  $ 18.2  $ 0.8  $ 19.1
Increase in dollars  $ 1.7   $ 2.5
Percentage increase   10%   15%

2019 OPERATING INCOME TO ADJUSTED EBITDA OUTLOOK RECONCILIATION

  FY 2019
  Outlook
Operating income   $30-$35
Amortization of intangibles   60
Depreciation   40
Stock-based compensation expense (a)   70
Adjusted EBITDA   $200-$205

(a) Includes ~$35 million of charges in connection with the Angie's List transaction.

Page 10 of 13

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO ADJUSTED EBITDA

  For the three months ended September 30, 2019

Operating

income (loss)

Stock-based
compensation

expense   Depreciation
Amortization
of intangibles

Adjusted
EBITDA

North America  $ 27.2  $ 8.6  $ 10.7  $ 14.0  $ 60.5
Europe   (2.5)   0.1   0.6   0.2   (1.6)
Total  $ 24.7  $ 8.8  $ 11.2  $ 14.2  $ 58.9

  For the three months ended September 30, 2018

Operating

income (loss)

Stock-based
compensation

expense   Depreciation
Amortization
of intangibles

Adjusted
EBITDA

North America  $ 36.1  $ 22.3  $ 5.6  $ 14.7  $ 78.6
Europe   (2.6)   0.2   0.5   0.9   (0.9)
Total  $ 33.5  $ 22.5  $ 6.1  $ 15.6  $ 77.7

  For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

Operating

income (loss)

Stock-based
compensation

expense   Depreciation
Amortization
of intangibles

Adjusted
EBITDA

North America  $ 40.4  $ 45.1  $ 25.1  $ 41.2  $ 151.8
Europe   (7.9)   0.5   1.9   1.3   (4.3)
Total  $ 32.5  $ 45.6  $ 27.0  $ 42.4  $ 147.5

  For the nine months ended September 30, 2018

Operating

income (loss)

Stock-based
compensation

expense   Depreciation
Amortization
of intangibles

Adjusted
EBITDA

North America  $ 56.9  $ 68.7  $ 16.5  $ 44.3  $ 186.3
Europe   (10.8)   0.8   1.7   3.4   (5.0)
Total  $ 46.0  $ 69.4  $ 18.2  $ 47.7  $ 181.3

Page 11 of 13

ANGI HOMESERVICES PRINCIPLES OF FINANCIAL REPORTING

ANGI Homeservices reports Pro Forma Revenue, Europe Revenue excluding Foreign Exchange Effects, Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow, all of which
are supplemental measures to GAAP. Pro Forma Revenue, Adjusted EBITDA and Free Cash Flow are among the primary metrics by which we evaluate the
performance of our businesses, on which our internal budgets are based and by which management is compensated. Europe Revenue Excluding Foreign
Exchange Effects provides a comparable framework for assessing how our European businesses performed without the effect of exchange rate differences